## **Annual Adopt-A-Campsite Agreement**

Unit "adopting" the Campsite agrees to:			Virginia Headwaters Council agrees to:		
<b>A</b>	Maintain the campsite to the specifications required by Camp Shenandoah and the Virginia Headwaters Council.	<b>A</b>	Recognize the unit with a sign posted in a prominent place in the campsite.		
1	Dedicate at least two weekends or eight (8) hours of work annually to perform maintenance, repairs, and improvements to their "adopted" campsite.		Provide the unit with two camping weekends annually at Camp Shenandoah during the "off-season" free of charge (or that value credited towards rental of other facilities or cabins).		
<b>A</b>	Understand and abide by the Terms and Conditions outlined in the Agreement which are in effect for one (1) year.	<b>A</b> .	Give the unit first-priority for use of their "adopted" campsite during Scouts BSA Resident or Webelos Resident Camp.*		

<sup>\*</sup>Use of the "adopted campsite" for Scouts BSA Resident or Webelos Resident Camp is not guaranteed but every effort will be made to honor this request. A unit waives priority use of their "adopted" campsite if their Scouts BSA Resident or Webelos Resident Camp reservation is not received by January 1 of the summer camp year.

## **Terms and Conditions for Annual Adopt-A-Campsite Agreement:**

Unit Type & Number:

- Adoption of a campsite does not imply any form of ownership or special privilege or legal rights. Camp Shenandoah, including campsites, is owned and operated by the Virginia Headwaters Council.
- Units that have adopted a campsite are required to follow the standard procedures for reserving the use of the campsite for weekend camping, summer camp, and all other occasions.
- All BSA safety rules and standards, as well as camp-related rules, must be adhered to at all times. All
  equipment and tools must be in safe working condition. Power equipment will be operated by properly
  trained and authorized individuals who meet the requirements outlined in BSA policy 20-136.
- Misconduct by unit participants while at Camp, including but not limited to violation of camp rules, these terms and conditions, or vandalism, may result in termination of the Adopt-A-Campsite agreement.
- The Virginia Headwaters Council is not responsible for damages to the campsite by users of the Camp.
- The Virginia Headwaters Council maintains the right to relocate, remove or rename a campsite.
- All projects must be pre-approved by the Council Properties Committee and the Camp Ranger.
- Units are encouraged to supply materials for use in projects, provided that the materials meet the
  requirements specified and approved by the Council Properties Committee. The Virginia Headwaters
  Council may supply some of the necessary project materials, provided the unit gives adequate notice of
  the project.
- The Virginia Headwaters Council reserves the right to discontinue this program at any time.

Contact Person:			Unit Position:		
Mailing Address:			·		
City, State, Zip:			Phone Number:		
Email Address:			Alt. Number:		
Our unit will adopt: the Annual Adopt-A-Campsit this date	•	•	•	•	
Signature of Unit Contact Pe	rson	/			
Signature of Unit Committee	 Chair	/	_/		

Virginia Headwaters Council Boy Scouts of America